acquired exceeds the fair value of the consideration transferred.

(iii) Revaluation Reserves
Revaluation Reserves was created under previous GAAP on upward revaluation on land and building. The balance in Revaluation
Reserve at the beginning of the current year has been transferred to General Reserve during the year.

(iv) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve
Exchange differences arising on translation of the foreign operations are recognised in other comprehensive income and
accumulated in a separate reserve within equity. The cumulative amount is reclassified to profit or loss when the net investment
is disposed-off.

(CONSOLIDATED)

173

Notes to Accounts — Contd.

(v) Previous year restatements
During the current year, the Company identified errors in equity accounting of investments in an associate, recognition of
deferred tax liability arising from taxable temporary differences associated with its investment in the associate and computation of
non-controlling interest relating to prior periods. As a result, the Company has restated prior period financials as follows :

Rupees Million

Financial Statements- Line Item  Previously
Reported
Amount

 Prior period
Impact

Restated
Amount

Non controlling interest as on April 1, 2016  781.11  (247.49)  533.62
Non-controlling interest as on March 31, 2017  805.32  (247.49)  557.83
Carrying cost of investment in EIH Associated Hotels Limited
(under Note 6 - “Investments accounted for using equity method”)
as on April 1, 2016  1,495.78  (422.13)  1,073.65
Carrying cost of investment in EIH Associated Hotels Limited
(under Note 6 - “Investments accounted for using equity method”)
as on March 31, 2017  1,628.80  (422.13)  1,206.67
Deferred Tax Liability created on the taxable temporary
differences(Under Note 24 “ Deferred Tax Liability) April 1, 2016  2,071.94  13.40  2,085.34
Deferred Tax Liability created on the taxable temporary
differences(Under Note 24 “ Deferred Tax Liability) March 31, 2017  1,874.66  42.38  1,917.04
Tax Expenses:
Deferred tax for the period 2016-17  (141.34)  29.59  (111.75)
Profit for the year  1,212.52  (29.59)  1,182.93
Items that may not be reclassified to profit or loss:
- Tax relating to these items  43.09  0.61  43.70
Total Other Comprehensive Income for the year 2016-17, net of tax  (234.54)  0.61  (233.93)
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) for the year 2016-17  977.98  (28.98)  949.00
Retained Earnings as on March 31, 2017  3,982.96  (217.03)  3,765.93
Retained Earnings as on March 31, 2016  3,241.17  (188.04)  3,053.13
Retained Earnings as on April 1, 2015  3,658.71  (188.04)  3,470.67

(CONSOLIDATED)

174

Notes to Accounts — Contd.

Rupees Million
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017
20
NON-CURRENT BORROWINGS - AT AMORTISED COST

Term Loans from Banks
Secured
The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited (HSBC)  2,464.29  1,446.43
State Bank of Mauritius  383.06  608.17
Unsecured Loans
    From Government Of Himachal Pradesh  5.00  5.00

Long Term maturities of Finance Lease Obligations:
Secured
Long Term maturity of Finance Lease Obligations- Vehicles  52.08  54.13
Unsecured
Long Term maturity of Finance Lease Obligations- Land  28.08  28.10